Leases committed to with a commencement date after 1 March 2019  (105 844)
Other adjustments relating to commitment disclosures  7 852
Operating lease liabilities before discounting  250 036
Discounting effect using the incremental borrowing rate  (70 731)
Lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 March 2019  179 305

12. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)
With the exception of the head office corporate lease, the group has elected to recognise the right-of-use assets equal to the lease liability, adjusted
by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease as at 28 February 2019. For the head office corporate lease, the
right-of-use asset was calculated as if IFRS 16 had always been applied but discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 March 2019. The
standard allows this election to be made on a lease-by-lease basis. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to
the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

On transition to IFRS 16 on 1 March 2019, the impact on the statement of financial position was as follows:

As previously
stated

R000

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 16
R000

Balances after
adoption of

IFRS 16
R000

Right-of-use assets – 150 393 150 393
Deferred income tax assets 101 091 4 882 105 973
Retained earnings (1 451 251) 12 555 (1 438 696)
Lease liabilities	 – (179 305) (179 305)
Trade and other payables (2 153 524) 11 475 (2 142 049)

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the group has used the following practical expedients:
•	 for corporate office leases with a term of less than 12 months on 1 March 2019, the group applied the short-term exemption and accounted for

the leases on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease term;
•	 the group elected not to include initial direct costs in the measurement of the right-of-use asset for the leases in existence at the date of initial

application;
•	 hindsight has been used when considering whether to include renewal and termination options in the lease term; and
•	 instead of performing an impairment review on the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application, the group has relied on its historic